

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**QUESTIONS RELATING TO
REINTRODUCTION OF BEARS**

FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS

APPLICANT

V.

REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

THE 24TH STETSON MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2019-2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 6

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. RANVICORA’S REINTRODUCTION PROGRAM COMPLIED WITH INTERNATIONAL CUSTOMARY LAW AND TREATY LAW 11

 A. Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program Complied with International Customary Law Regarding Transboundary Harms..... 11

 1. Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program is Not a Transboundary Harm Because the International Community Recognizes Protections for the Grey Bear and Supports In-Situ Conservation Practices..... 12

 2. Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program is Not a Transboundary Harm Because It Contemplated Reintroduction Exclusively Within Ranvicora Even After Accounting for the Grey Bear’s Poleward Range Shifts..... 13

 3. Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program is Not a Transboundary Harm Because the First Incident of Grey Bears Crossing the Arctos Border Occurred More Than Four Years After the First Release When Only Some Grey Bears Intermittently Crossed the Arctos Border..... 14

 4. Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program is Not a Transboundary Harm Because the Death of Some Livestock, the Trouwborst Tern, and the Damage to Apple Orchards and Bee Hives in Arctos Was Not Reasonably Foreseeable. 16

 B. Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program Complied with Convention on Biological Diversity Articles 3, 5, and 8 and Relevant Decisions. 17

 1. Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program Complied with CBD Article 3 Because Reintroduction is a Legal Action in International Law, Ranvicora Conducted an EIA, the Reintroduction Program was Intranational, and Arctos did Not Claim a Transboundary Harm Until More Than Five Years After the First Release of Grey Bears. 18

 2. Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program Complied with CBD Article 5 Because the Program was Contained Within Ranvicora’s National Jurisdiction and Control,

Ranvicora Communicated with Arctos, and Ranvicora Agreed to Submission of this Case to the ICJ by Way of Special Agreement.	18
3. Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program Complied with CBD Article 8 Because Grey Bears are not Alien Species Which Threaten Ecosystems, Habitats or Species.	20
a. The Grey Bear is Not an Invasive Alien Species Because it is Native to Ranvicora and the Grey Bear has Crossed Only Intermittently Between Ranvicora and Arctos.	20
C. Ranvicora Did Not Violate Article 11 of the Bern Convention Because it Conducted an EIA, Incorporated Poleward Shifts in Habitat Range Witnessed in Paddington and Aloysius, Some Grey Bears Were Outfitted with GPS Trackers, and the Grey Bear is an Endangered and Native Species to Ranvicora.	21
1. Recommendations No. 158 (2012) and No. 159 (2012) Do Not Apply.	22
II. ARCTOS’S RESPONSES TO RANVICORA’S REINTRODUCTION PROGRAM VIOLATED TREATY LAW AND INTERNATIONAL CUSTOMARY LAW	22
A. Arctos’s Responses to Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program Violated the Convention on Biological Diversity	23
1. Arctos Violated CBD Articles 1 and 8 by Failing to Interpret the Objectives of the Convention in Good Faith.	23
B. Arctos’s Responses to Ranvicora’s Reintroduction Program Violated the Convention on Migratory Species	24
1. Arctos is in Violation of CMS Resolution 12.21.	24
2. Arctos is in Violation of Article III because it is a Range State.	24
3. Arctos’s Actions are Not Permissible Under CMS Article III(5)(d).	26
C. Arctos’s Responses to the Reintroduction Program Violated the Bern Convention. ...	27
1. Arctos Ignored the General Objectives of the Bern Convention.	27
2. Arctos Violated the Prohibitions Against Harm in Bern Convention Articles 6, 8 and 10.	28
3. The Article 9 Exception Does Not Apply to Arctos’s Authorization to Kill Grey Bears.	29
4. Arctos Violated the Intentions Set Out in the Guidance Document Published by the Standing Committee of the Bern Convention, titled <i>Guidelines for Population Level Management Plans for Large Carnivores in Europe</i>	30
D. Arctos Violated Customary International Law by Breaching the Duty Not to Cause Transboundary Harm.	31
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Bern Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Sept. 19, 1979, Council of Eur. No. 104.....	11, 14, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30
Convention on Biological Diversity, Jun. 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79...11, 13, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24	
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, Jun. 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333	11, 14, 24, 25, 26, 27
Revised Resolution No. 2 (1993) on the scope of Articles 8 and 9 of the Bern Convention, Standing Committee, Strasbourg, Dec. 2 2011.....	30, 31
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 26, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331..	23, 29, 30

U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Report of the International Law Commission, U.N. GAOR, 53rd Sess., at 148-170, U.N. Doc. No. A/56/10 (2001).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Squatina australis</i> ,” The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species (2016) https://www.iucnredlist.org/species/41862/68645631 (last visited Nov. 14, 2019).....	28
United Nations Environment Programme Dec. VI/23, U.N. Doc. No. UNEP/CBD/COP/6/20, at 257 fn. 57 (Apr. 2002).....	21

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

ICJ Advisory Opinion on the Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons at 242.....	32
--	----

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

Tom Arup, <i>Greg Hunt grants WA exemption for Shark Cull Plan</i> , The Sydney Morning Herald, Jan. 21, 2014.....	21
--	----

Brown Bears, Nat'l Park Serv. <https://www.nps.gov/subjects/bears/brown-bears.htm> (last visited Nov. 8, 2019).....16

Luigi Boitani et al, *Key Actions for Large Carnivore Populations in Europe*, Jan. 2015.....28, 31

Kerryn Anne Brent, *The Certain Activities Case: What Implications for the No-Harm Rule*, 20 ASIA PAC. J. ENVTL. L. 28, 53 (2017)..... 12, 16

George Coggins & Parthenia Evans, *Predators' Rights and American Wildlife Law*, 24 Ariz. L. Rev. 821, 824 (1982); University of Michigan Museum of Zoology, *Ursidae bears*, <https://animaldiversity.org/accounts/Ursidae/> (last visited Nov. 4, 2019)..... 24, 25

Victoria J. Dreitz, *Issues in Species Recovery: An Example Based on the Wyoming Toad*, 56 BioScience 756..... 24

Nele Matz, *Chaos or Coherence? - Implimenting and Enforcing the Conservation of Migratory Species through Various Legal Instruments, presented at the Expert Workshop Migratory Species: Linking Ecosystems and Disciplines* (held on behalf of the 25th Anniversary of the Bonn Convention), Berlin, Jun. 23, 2004, available at https://www.zaoerv.de/65_2005/65_2005_1_a_197_216.pdf.28

Brian Miller et al., *The Importance of Large Carnivores to Healthy Ecosystems*, 18 Endangered Species Update 1, 3 (2001).....32

Pulp Mills on River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.) 2010 I.C.J. 14, 76-77 ¶ 185 (Apr. 20).....12, 16

W.J. Ripple & R.L. Beschta, *Wolf Reintroduction, Predation Risk, and Cottonwood Recovery in Yellowstone National Park*, 184 FOREST ECOLOGY & MGMT. 299, 303 (2003)..... 18

M.A. Scrafford et al., *Beaver Habitat Selection for 24 Yr Since Reintroduction North of Yellowstone National Park*, 71 RANGELAND ECOLOGY & MGMT. 266, 267 (2018)..... 18

Arie Trouwborst, *Aussie Jaws and International Laws: The Australian Shark Cull and the Convention on Migratory Species*, 2 Cornell Int'l. L. Rev. 41, 44 (2014)..... .27

Arie Trouwborst, *Transboundary Wildlife Conservation in A Changing Climate: Adaptation of the Bonn Convention on Migratory Species and its Daughter Instruments to Climate Change*, 4 Diversity 257, 260 (2012).....26
